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ten (10) days distant, and a place at which it will meet and
act in relation to the doing of the proposed work and direct
that notice be given by the city cleric or recorder of the time and
place thereof and that in the meantime sealed proposals for the
doing of such work will be received by the city clerk. Such
notice shall name .the district where such sprinkling is to be
done, and shall be given by publication thereof for one week in
the official newspaper of said city prior to the time designated
as aforesaid by the council. At the time and place designated
in such notice, an opportunity shall be given, to any and all
interested parties to be heard for or against such proposed work
and the city recorder or clerk shall in the presence of the city
council, open and read all sealed proposals which may have been
received for the doing of such work and the furnishing of all
materials therefor and the council may then by a majority vote
accept the proposal of the lowest responsible bidder and author-
ize the doing of such work or any part thereof by the person or
persons whose proposal shall have been accepted and direct that
a written contract be made with him or them therefor, or may
reject any or all proposals offered and may refuse to authorize
the doing of any such work; or may in its discretion or for lack
of quorum or other reason postpone the consideration and de-
cision of the matter or any branch thereof to a future time, of
which postponement all parties interested shall be required and
deemed to take notice."

Sec. 3. All acts or parts of acts inconsistent herewith are
hereby repealed.

Approved April 15, 1913.

CHAPTER 282—S. F. No. 615.

An Act to appoint o commission to erect memorials to Minne-
sota soldiers in the national cemeteries at Little Rock} Arkansas,
and, Memphis., Tennessee.

Whereas, sixty-four known Minnesota officers and soldiers
who were killed in battle and died of disease in the civil war, are
buried in the national cemetery at Little Rock. Arkansas, and
one hundred sixty-two known Minnesota officers and soldiers are
buried in the national cemetery at Memphis. Tennessee, and
many unknown Minnesota soldiers are buried in each of said
cemeteries, and no memorial whatever has been erected by the
state to their memory; therefore
Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota •

Section 1. Monuments to Minnesota soldiers at Little Rock
and Memphis. — That C. C. Andrews, formerly of the Third Minne-
sota Regiment, Thomas P. Wilson, formerly of the Fourth Minne-
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vjota Regiment, Henry B. Dike, formerly of the Fifth Minnesota
Regiment,, Levi Longfellow, formerly -of the Sixth Minnesota
Regiment, and C. F. Macdonald, formerly of the Ninth Minnesota
Regiment, are hereby appointed a commission to erect a monu-
ment in the national cemetery at Little Rock, Arkansas, and a
monument in the national cemetery at Memphis, Tennessee, as
memorials to the Minnesota officers and soldiers buried in those
cemeteries. Said commissioners shall serve without compensa-
tion, but their necessary expenses mny be paid out o? any money
which may be appropriated for the construction of said memo-
rials.

Sec. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from <ind
after its passage.

Approved April 15, 1913.

CHAPTER 283—S. F. No. 654.
An Act ratifying? and confirming the investment of current

funds of cities of the first class in the Bonds of the city, and
authorising the re-sale of such bonds.
Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1, Certain city investment ratified and confirmed.
—In any case in which any city of the first class not organized
under Section 3(!, Article 4 of the state constitution, or any de-
partment thereof, has invested any current funds in its city
treasury in bonds of the city, with a view to make the fund while
in the city treasury earn an interest income, such investment is
hereby ratified and confirmed, and the city council or other body
having control of such department and of such current funds is
hereby authorized to re-sell such bonds whenever the funds are
again needed for current purposes. Such sale shall be made
only upon bids received after public advertisement, not less than
once a week for three successive weeks in the official newspaper
of the city, and then only to be the highest responsible bidder
therefor.

Sec. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and
after its passage.

Approved April 15, 1913.

CHAPTER 284—S. F. No. 676.
An Act to provide for the care, medical treatment, main-

tenance and education of "blind infants.
Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Treatment and care of indigent blind infants.
—The board of control of the state of Minnesota is hereby author-


